The results are based on twenty independent sets of three-tone signals as input signals; that is all 

possible combinations of the six frequencies given in Table 1. The identification is based on a set of 
8192 samples. The validation of the model is based on a set of 4096 new samples. Six hundred twenty 
five (625) different pole-pair placements in the complex plane were evaluated for each set of three-tone 
signals. The pole placements that gave the lowest normalised mean square error (NMSE) are considered 
to be optimal pole placements. 

For the linear and second order non-linearity the dynamic effect was negligible, but for the third order